One thousand (1,000) cattle other than mature dairy cows over 1,000 pounds 

or calves. Cattle includes but is not limited to heifers, steers, slaughter or 

other; bulls; feeder cattle; stock cows; mature dairy cows under 1,000 pounds, 

whether milked or dry; and cow/calf pairs;  

4. Two thousand five hundred (2,500) swine each weighing 55 pounds or more; 

5. Ten thousand (10,000) swine each weighing less than 55 pounds; 

6. Five hundred (500) horses; 

7. Ten thousand (10,000) sheep or lambs; 

8. Fifty-five thousand (55,000) turkeys; 

9. Thirty thousand (30,000) laying hens or broilers, if the CAFO uses a liquid 

manure handling system; 

10. One hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) chickens (other than laying 

hens), if the CAFO uses other than a liquid manure handling system; 

11. Eighty-two thousand (82,000) laying hens, if the CAFO uses other than a 

liquid manure handling system; 

12. Thirty thousand (30,000) ducks if the CAFO uses other than a liquid manure 

handling system;  

13. Five thousand (5,000) ducks if the CAFO uses a liquid manure handling

[...]

on a parcel that is at least one (1) acre in area and only if the coop or cage 

housing the bird(s) is at least fifty (50) feet from all property lines. For 

parcels greater than one (1) acre in area, one (1) additional such bird may be 

kept for each twenty-one thousand (21,000) square feet in excess of one (1) 

acre. No roosters may be kept unless they are housed in a closed coop from 

dusk to dawn and located a minimum of 40’ to all neighboring residences. No 

peafowl or guinea fowl may be kept in a residential district.

[...]

No goats, pigs, sheep or similar farm animal shall be kept on a parcel 

of land less than one half (1/2) acres in area. For a parcel that is at least one 

half acre in area, a maximum of two (2) such animals may be kept on the 

property, with one additional animal permitted for each additional twenty-one 

thousand (21,000) square feet of area. 

2. Shelter. All animals shall be provided with shelter that is thoroughly 

ventilated, designed to be easily accessed and cleaned, and of sufficient size to 

permit free movement of the animals. The total area of such animal shelter